| | | 11-18-1998 |
|--|------|---|
| | | |
| | | (NOV 0 6 1998 (S) 100901641 |
| | PTO- | NRADININK - |
| | Rev. | 6-93 PATENTS ONLY |
| | | U.S. Dept. of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office ington, D.C. 20231 |
| | Sir: | Please record the original documents or copy thereof. |
| | 1. | Name of conveying party(ies): Peter W. Salter 26908 Columbia Way II-6-94 Tehachapi, California 93309 |
| | | Additional Names Attached? <u>X</u> Yes No |
| | 2. | Name and address of receiving party(ies) |
| | | Name: SALTER LABS |
| | | Internal Address: <u>100 W. Sycamore Road</u> Arvin, California <u>93203</u> |
| | | |
| | | Street Address: <u>same</u> |
| | | City: State: Zip: |
| | | Additional Names Attached? Yes <u>X</u> No |
| | 3. | Nature of Conveyance: |
| | | X Assignment |
| | | Security Agreement Merger |
| | | <pre> Change of Name Other</pre> |
| | | Execution Date: 10-29-98 |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): 11/10/1998 KBUNCAN 00000017 09130643 | | |
| 03 FC:561 If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the declaration is: | | |
| | appr | · |
| I | | A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/130,643 |
| | | B. Patent No.(s) |
| | | Additional numbers attached? Yes <u>X</u> No |
| | | |

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

Jerry W. Berkstresser SHOEMAKER AND MATTARE, LTD. 2001 Jefferson Davis Highway Suite 1203 Arlington, Virginia 22202

- 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
- 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00 _X_Enclosed _____Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account (if necessary)
- 8. Deposit Account No.: _________ (Attached duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
- 9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Jerry W. Berkstresser Name of Person Signing

nhotresser ignature

November 6, 1998

Total Number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: <u>6</u>

-2-

Name of conveying party(ies):

- 2. James Chua 305 Killdeer Way Bakersfield, California 93309
- 3. Walter Van Horn 100 W. Hickory Avenue Tehachapi, California 93561
- 4. Laurence McGann 4780 Excelente Drive Woodland Hills, California 91365

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, PETER W. SALTER OF 26908 Columbia Way, Tehachapi, California 93561; JAMES CHUA of 305 Killdeer Way, Bakersfield, California 93309; WALTER VAN HORN of 100 W. Sycamore, Arvin, California 93203; DUANE D. KAZAL of 1172 Hickory Avenue, Tehachapi, California 93561; and LAURENCE McGANN, of 4780 Exelente Drive, Woodland Hills, California 91364, have invented certain improvements in an IMPROVED MOUTHPIECE FOR A NEBULIZER, for which application for Letters Patent of the United States was executed by us on 10/29/98, 10/30/98, and 11/2/98, respectively, and we hereby authorize our attorney, authorized to prosecute said application, to here insert the filing date and serial number of said provisional application, as soon as it its known, Serial No. 09/130643, filed August 7, 1998; and

WHEREAS, SALTER LABS, a Corporation of the State of California, having its principal place of business at 100 W. Sycamore, Arvin, California 93203, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any patent or patents to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid by the said SALTER LABS, and for other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, We, the said Peter W. Salter, James Chua, Walter Van Horn, Duane D. Kazal, and Laurence McGann, do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the said SALTER LABS, the full and exclusive right, title and interest for the territory of the United States of America and for all foreign countries, in and to the said invention, application, and any Letters Patent that may issue as a result of said application, or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute, reissue, or reexamination certificate of said application, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said SALTER LABS for its own use and enjoyment, and the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or extension of term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment and sale had not been made.

AND We hereby agree to execute and sign without further consideration any other legal document and any other assignments and any divisional, continuing, renewal, reissue or other application or reexamination request, in and for all patents that may be appropriate and may be deemed necessary by the said SALTER LABS, fully to secure to the said SALTER LABS its interests as aforesaid in and to the said invention or any part thereof and in and to the said patents or any of them.

AND we further covenant and agree that we will at any time upon request communicate to the said SALTER LABS, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, any facts known to us relating to the said invention and any patent that may be granted thereon, and will testify as to the same in any interference proceedings in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or litigation or administrative proceedings when requested to do so, without incurring any out-of-pocket expenses ourselves.

AND we do hereby covenant for ourselves and our legal representatives that we have not hitherto assigned or granted any license to make, use or sell said invention, and that we will not henceforth purport to assign, license or execute any instrument to that effect in conflict with this assignment.

10-29-98 Date

Peter W. Salter

State of <u>California</u>: county of <u>Kern</u>:

Subscribed and sworn to before me this _____ day of <u>Ortober</u> 29,____, 19<u>98</u>.



Verginie D. Bornero

Notary Public My commission expires: 5-10-97

(SEAL)

10.29-98 Date James State of <u>California</u>: County of <u>Kern</u>: SS. Subscribed and sworn to before me this _____ day of $\underbrace{October 29}_{,}$, 19<u>98</u>. <u>Cirquia D. Romero</u> Novary Public VIRGINIA D. ROMERO COMM. #1058344 Mary Public -My commission expires: 5-10-9 KERN COUNTY My Comm. Excires MAY 10,1999 (SEAL) 10-30-98 Watter Carton State of <u>California</u>: : ss. County of Kern Subscribed and sworn to before me this _____ day of <u>Cclober 30</u>, 19<u>98</u>. Motary Public North Car VIRGINIA D. ROMERO COMM. #1058344 Notary Public - California My commission expires: 5-10-99 KERN COUNTY My Comm. Expires MAY 10,1999 (SEAL) -3-

10-29-98 Date State of <u>Californici</u>: ss. County of Kern My commission expires: 5-10-99 VIRGINIA D. ROMERO COMM. #1058344 KERN COUNTY My Comm. Expires MAY 10,1999 (SEAL) Laurence M. Dawn-Laurence McGann <u>11-2-98</u> Date state of <u>California</u>: : ss. County of Ker Subscribed and sworn to before me this _____ day of $\underline{November 2}, 1998$. Notary Public My commission expires: 5-10-99 VIRGINIA D. ROMERO COMM. #1058344 Notary Public - California KERN COUNTY My Comm. Explices MAY 10,1999 (SEAL)